
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling 

 
Wednesday, 4 November 2020 

3.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Angie Boyes, Tim Harman, Paul McCloskey, Jo Stafford and 
Roger Whyborn 

Officers: Vikki Fennell (One Legal) Jason Kirkwood  

 

Agenda  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

    

2.   APOLOGIES  
    

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    

4.   NO 2 CRESCENT TERRACE, CHELTENHAM 
Report regarding No 2 Crescent Terrace. 

(Pages 
3 - 112) 

    

5.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

  

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 4th November 2020 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for a Premises Licence 
 

For the Basement, No. 2 Crescent Terrace, Cheltenham. GL50 3PE 
 

Case Officer: Jason Kirkwood - Senior Licensing Officer 
 

Introduction 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) introduced a unified system of regulation through 
four types of authorisation to permit licensable activity:- 

 The premises licence,  

 The club premises certificates for qualifying clubs,  

 Temporary Event Notices and  

 The personal licence.  
 

2. Licensable activity is defined under the 2003 Act as the following:- 

 The sale by retail or the supply of alcohol, 

 Regulated entertainment (recorded and live music, performance of a play, exhibition of a 
film, etc) 

 Late night refreshment (food or drink supplied above ambient temperature between the 
hours of 23:00 and 05:00). 
 

3. Since the implementation of the 2003 Act, Central Government has issued Statutory 
Guidance (the Guidance) to provide more comprehensive and detail
[...]
this report). 

 The Cheltenham Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy – the current version 
is available to view here (the most relevant extracts are attached at Appendix 6 of this 
report). 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by the parties. 
(Attached at Appendix 3).  

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

The Application for Festival House 

Case number: 20/01041/PRMA 

Applicant: Epicuria London Ltd 

Licence type – premises licence 

Name of business: Veeno 

Address: Basement, No. 2 Crescent Terrace, Cheltenham. GL50 3PE 
 

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/file/442/licensing_policy_statement


 

 
 
 

27. A sub - committee is required to discharge its duty and determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. This is because relevant representations have 
been made against the application.  

28. The application is attached at Appendix 1 a and details the hours sought for licensable 
activity to take place. It includes the steps the applicant would take to promote the 
licensing objectives at Section M if the application is granted. Appendix 1 b contains 
further information: confirmation of 2 amendments to the application (based on feedback 
from the Senior Licensing Officer and the Police), some background on the plans for the 
venue from the applicant and details from the Fire Authority regarding fire safety concerns 
that had been raised by an objector.  
 
Please note further the following points of clarification to clear up certain anomalies:-  
 

As discussed earlier. I have amended your application to reflect non - standard timings for 
December and New Year’s Eve of an additional hour for licensable activities and closing 
time. I have added late night refreshment to your application until your closing time a
[...]
ry conditions and those offered in the application 
only, or 
 

 Grant the application with mandatory conditions, those conditions offered in the 
application (amended or otherwise) and attach specific conditions to promote the 
licensing objectives - where it considers it appropriate. (This may include restricting 
the hours applied for in the application), or 

 

 Refuse the application, as it considers it appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 

51. Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the 2003 
Act, the Guidance and the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

52. If conditions are attached to the grant of a licence they must be tailored to the individual 
type, location and characteristics of the premises/ events concerned. This is essential to 
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises 
where there is no need for such conditions. 

 
53. If any party to a hearing is aggrieved by the decision of the licensing authority (this means 

the applicant or any person/ organisation/ business that made a relevant representation), 
they may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. They must do so within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision in writing. 

Licence conditions – general principles  

54. Conditions on a premises licence are important in setting the parameters within which 
premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such as ‘must’, ‘shall’ and to a lesser 
extent ‘will’ is encouraged.  

 
55. Licence conditions:- 

  

 Must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

 Must be precise and enforceable; 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

 Must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 

 Should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities placed on 
the employer by other legislation; 

 Must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises and events 
co
[...]
y with premises to close at 
2300.  On Fridays and Saturdays, alcohol sales from 0800 – 2300, premises to close 
at 2330.  Noise from the proposed licensed premises is likely to include voices of 
staff and guests entering and leaving, and noise from the kitchen including any air 
handling plant that may be fitted.  (I have noted that the applicant has not included 
any air handling plant on the plan, but operating a relatively confined commercial 
kitchen, including ovens and hobs without ventilation is not a realistic proposition). 
Use of the premises beyond a 2330 close is likely to lead to this inevitable noise 
adversely affecting neighbouring property, and disrupting the sleep of the average 
resident. 
 

Page 27



Officers from this department have discussed the application with the applicant and 
attempted to negotiate mutually agreeable closing times which would allow us to 
support the application, but without success, and the applicant continues to insist 
that a 1AM closing time on Fridays and Saturdays is essential. 
 
Should the applicant agree to amend their operating schedule in line with the above 
hours, Environmental Protection would withdraw this objection. I would also 
encourage the applicant to consider using a Temporary Event Notice where he has a 
specific request to open later. If the applicant can demonstrate that later hours do not 
cause a nuisance to neighbouring properties, we will look favourably at extending the 
hours at a later date. 
 
With regards to my responses, there was an error of judgement on my part when I 
submitted my original response for which I take full responsibility; I failed to note that 
the property adjacent is residential. I subsequently realised my error and reassessed 
the application accordingly. My response was at the end of the consultation period, 
however it was within the deadline.  
 
 
If you would like to discuss further, or if you believe the recommendations are not 
suitable, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Esme Rouse 
Environmental Health Technical Officer 
 

Page 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
F.A.O The Licensing Officer, Cheltenham Borough Council 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
We wish to formally object to the following New Premises Licence application: 
 
Application 20/01041/PRMA – 2 Crescent Terrace Basement, Cheltenham 
 
Royal Crescent and Crescent Terrace are gradually becoming more residential, with four full houses converting after 
successful ‘change of use’ planning decisions, enabling the properties to return to full dwellings, together with several flats 
in the street. 
 
Of the other businesses situated in immediate area, the majority consist of 9-5pm offices, such as Solicitors, Accountants, 
Charities etc. This office and residential mix works really well and is appropriate, due to the fact that the area is bustling 
during the day, then returning to a quiet residential area by night.  
 
With the downgrading of the Bus Station to a Coach waiting area (most buses wait at the Promenade or The High Street) 
plus the new build of over 60s apartments behind,(Pegasus – John Dower) there is now a sizeable amount of property and 
gardens which are completely for residential use. 
 
Amongst the current owners, there are pensioners, babies and young children and we do not feel that it is appropriate to 
allow refreshments to be served throughout the week up to 1.30am and also alcohol up to 1.00am. Owners might claim 
that they are not intending to open for the full length of these hours, but we cannot assume that this will be the case if 
permission has been granted to do so! It won’t be safe or babies and families. 
 
Outdoors serving has been mentioned, yet I don’t think there is any real outside safety exit at the back to allow this, from a 
Health and Safety point of view. There is only a small area at the back of the property, so we are unsure that there will be a 
suitable amount of space for visitors to gather, meaning that it wi
[...]
lied for consent to turn the commercial property back into a dwelling which was granted 
immediately and we have lived in town very happily since. About three years ago there was an 
attempt to gain a licence for a noodle and wine bar at number 2 which we were informed about, we 
immediately contacted the council to understand the application further and after some time it was 
withdrawn due to health and safety concerns as there are no fire escapes at number two as it’s a 
contained courtyard at the rear of the property and the only access is out to the front of the 
property.  
  
We object under section 1.3 of the licencing acts – for the following reasons and urge you to decline 
this permission.   
  

 Number 1 is our home, granted by the council as a change of use and having a bar next door 
serving alcohol until 1 am every day is a risk in increasing crime and disorder and public 
nuisance, the outside space is very limited and as we all know people will gather at the front 
and back of the property smoking and drinking alcohol, we work full time and clearly the 
noise that will be created by having a bar next door will simply make our position untenable 
to live in town which the council have encouraged.  

 Public safety is a real concern, what if there is a fire, where are people going to go for their 
escape – we have bedrooms at the front and back of our property so this is a massive 
concern for us and our family, we would like to understand what risk assessments have been 
carried out by the relevant experts and frankly we are astonished it has managed to get this 
far.  

 People coming and going into the only access which is a few metres away from our front 
door is bound to create a public nuisance – we will no doubt have people sat on our front 
steps and leaning on our front railings drinking alcohol whilst we are trying to get some sleep 
before we get up at 6am for work and the same at the rear of the property where our 
children sleep.  

 As 
[...]
 
  
Please come back to me if the notice in the basement window is not still on display.   
  
Final comments from objector received 9 October 2020 
 

Page 33



I had a look and there is a notice in the window but the trouble. Is its not very clear from the 
pavement and our neighbour clearly never saw it 

 
 
  
 
 

Page 34



Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is 
provided below. 

Comments were submitted at 10:05 AM on 12 Oct 2020 from Ms Barbara Marsh. 

Application Summary 

Address: 
Basement Level 2 Crescent Terrace Cheltenham 

Gloucestershire  

Proposal: Application for New Premises Licence  

Case Officer: Mr Jason Kirkwood  

Click for further information  

 

Customer Details 

Name: Ms Barbara Marsh 

Email: xxxx 

Address: 
18 Royal Crescent, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL50 

3DA 

 

Comments Details 

Commenter 

Type: 
Neighbour 

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application 

Reasons for 

comment:  

Comments: 10:05 AM on 12 Oct 2020 I note there has been an 

application for a license to open a Wine Bar at 2, The 

Crescent which is adjacent to Royal Crescent. The 

applicant wishes to serve alcohol from 8.00am until 

1.30am. 

This is completely unacceptable as the premises are 

next door to a private home and close to other private 

homes. 

There is presently a small cafe in the premises which is 

run quietly and closes at around 4.oopm every day. To 

replace with a Wine Bar operating for long hours is not 

suitable. 

My home is opposite the premises and I am concerned 

that people under the influence of alcohol will be spilling 

out of this building and creating a nuisance in what is 

usually a quiet road. 

I also note that the applicant wishes to serve alcohol in 

"external areas" The external areas at the front of the 

building are severely limited, which means they will 

using the garden at the back. This will affect the quality 

of life to the owners on Number 1. 

 

F
[...]
a. The police should usually therefore be 

the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 

licensing objective. However, any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may make representations with 

regard to any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. Licensing 

authorities must therefore consider all relevant representations from responsible authorities carefully, even 

where the reason for a particular responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular 

objective may not be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities to 

ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 

Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities 

9.13 Licensing authorities are included in the list of responsible authorities. A similar framework exists in the 

Gambling Act 2005. The 2003 Act does not require responsible authorities to make representations about 

applications for the grant of premises licences or to take any other steps in respect of different licensing 

processes. It is, therefore, for the licensing authority to determine when it considers it appropriate to act in its 

capacity as a responsible authority; the licensing authority should make this decision in accordance with its duties 

under section 4 of the 2003 Act. 

9.14 Licensing authorities are not expected to act as responsible authorities on behalf of other parties (for 

example, local residents, local councillors or community groups) although there are occasions where the authority 

may decide to do so. Such parties can make relevant representations to the licensing authority in their own right, 

and it is reasonable for the licensing authority to expect them to make representations themselves where they 

are reasonably able to do so. However, if these parties have fa
[...]
s effect on 1 February 2016 and will remain in force for a 

period of no more than five years. During this time it will be subject to regular 
review and updating or modification as appropriate, for example to take 
account of any changes in licensing legislation. 

Page 74



 

 7 

2. The Borough of Cheltenham  
 
The Area 
Until the late 1700s, Cheltenham was a small market town that became a fashionable 
resort after spa waters were discovered. Over the years it has attracted major 
employers and has gained a reputation for being an international festival town. This, 
together with its architectural heritage, educational facilities and quality environment, 
makes Cheltenham an attractive place to live, work and play. 
 
The borough, which includes 5 parishes, has a population of approximately 114,000 
who live in 20 wards. The borough is mainly urban with some areas of surrounding 
countryside. It covers an area of approximately 4,680 hectares of which 17 % is 
designated as green belt and 22 % as an area of outstanding natural beauty. 

 
Demography  
The population is approximately 114,000, and these figures will continue to rise over 
the next 20 years. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 

 8 

3. Licensing Process - Making an Application 
 

Premises Licences & Club Premises Certificates  
 
3.1 .. 

 
3.2 .. 
 

The Operating Schedule 
 
3.3 The operating schedule is a key document and, if prepared 

comprehensively, will form the basis on which premises can be licensed 
without the need for additional extensive conditions. The council 
expects an operating schedule to indicate the steps that the applicant 
proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
3.4 All applicants for the grant or variation of a premises licence or club premises 

certificate are required to provide an operating schedule as part of their 
application. 

 
3.5 Applicants are strongly recommended to discuss their operating schedules 

with the responsible authorities 
[...]
It would therefore like to encourage a 
voluntary code of good practice in relation to drinks promotions and to 
encourage licence holders and others working at the premises to familiarise 
themselves with the mandatory conditions relating to drinks promotions. 

 
6.60 To this end, the council will encourage all licence holders to apply the 

following principles in relation to any drinks promotions: 
 

Principle  

Align pricing with Alcohol by Volume (ABV). 

Page 92



 

 25 

 

Start the sale of alcohol later in the day and not align it purely with 
opening hours. 
 

Refrain from all inclusive offers. 
 

Promotional information should clearly display: 
 

- Factual information on the alcoholic strength of a drink(s); 
 
- That no-one under the age of 18 years may take part in the 

promotion; 
 

- display Drink Aware logo/information. 
 

Promotions should not: 
 

- focus on the strength of any alcohol product as the principle 
theme; 

 
- condone or encourage illegal, excessive or irresponsible drinking 

(such as binge-drinking, drunkenness or drink-driving); 
 

- refer in any favourable manner to the effects of intoxication or 
consumption; 

 
- suggest that alcohol consumption enhances sexual attractiveness 

or include promotion material that is linked to sexual imagery 
implying sexual success or prowess. 

Restrict multi buy promotions. 
 

No advertisements for alcohol in the shop window. 
 

Alcohol should not be given way for free as part of a promotion or as an 
incentive. 
 

Actively promote designated driver schemes where a driver is offered 
discounted or free non-alcoholic drinks. 
 

Make food and hot drinks available in late venues. 

 
Shops Selling Alcohol (Off Licences) 
 
6.61 ...  
 
6.62 ..  
 
6.63 ... 
 
Hours of Operation 
 

Page 93



 

 26 

6.64 See Table 1: Core Hours for Licensable Activities on page 27. 
 
Layout and Operation of Premises 
 
6.65 In most cases a licence holder will be able to address the potential pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 
 

 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling 
 

Wednesday, 4th November, 2020 

Times Not Specified 
 

  Attendees 

Councillors:  Tim Harman, Paul McCloskey and Jo Stafford 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennel (OneLegal) Jason Kirkwood (Snr Licensing Officer) 
Gareth Jones (Environmental Health) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none although it was confirmed that the Senior Licensing Officer 
and 2 Members of the committee did visit the property. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Legal Officer announced that Councillor Paul McCloskey had been elected 
as the chair of the committee. 
 

4. NO 2 CRESCENT TERRACE, CHELTENHAM  
The process of the Committee was explained by the Chair. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented his report as published, he also 
explained that he and several Members did a site visit to the premises on the 
day of the meeting. 
 
The matter then went to the Members for Member questions 

- Is the venue a wine bar or a café – the Senior Licensing Officer 
explained that it was a table service venue.   

 
The Objectors were then asked if they had any questions for the Senior 
Licensing Officer:  

- Attention was bought to the fact that although there were only a few 
objectors there will be 100 people moving into John Dower House. 

- Also concerned that there will be people wandering around the 
Crescent. 

- The courtyard that the applicant proposes to use is overlooked by 
children’s bedrooms and that will cause a problem for them being able to 
sleep or disturbing their sleep. 

- There was concern raised that property value will be decreased by 
approximately 35% if the neighbouring property becomes a wine bar.  

- Is there a strategy to keep the heritage houses – as the bus station will 
go and understood that there will be more residential properties. 

 



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 

 

The Chair then went to the applicant, he clarified points as follows: 
- Although the property is known as a wine bar it is a restaurant and is a 

sit down restaurant. 
- Although the application states closing at 2am – Environmental Health 

suggested 11pm and the applicant refused that and he accepted a 
compromise may be needed but there wasn’t one in place.  Alcohol is 
only served from 12 and they would look at closing earlier on some days 
of the week. 

- They have 8 properties in the UK where they are based in residential 
areas and have had no issues with neighbours and are proud of that. 

- It is hoped that it will have a reputation as a high end casual restaurant. 
- Alcohol sale is generally in bottles. 
- There is CCTV both inside and outside the property. 
- Floor seating will not change from how it is, there will be signs showing 

exit and managed by staff.   
- They will also implement “Challenge 25” 
- They hope that they will be able to operate with neighbours and are 

willing to compromise with opening hours, however detrimental to 
business if shuts at 10. 

 
Chair asked Environmental Officer if he had any more points to make.  He 
confirmed that the problem with the application is that there will be some 
noise from garden, entering and exiting the building and noise of ventilation 
for the kitchen.  He views that the hours are the problem as the noise is 
inevitable – he stated that they have tried to pursue more reasonable hours 
but that the applicant has refused to compromise on this. 
 
 
Members then had the opportunity to question the applicant and the 
objectors: 
The following points were raised: 
- To the applicant – will there be events on the premises run by other 

organisers or will they be 100% in charge of the facility? No that will not 
be the case they will always control anything that is in place ie an office 
Christmas Party. 

- To the applicant – with the small courtyard where will your bins and 
bottle bins be? They will be in the front at the bottom of the stairs. 

- To the applicant – Do you envisage having to employ door staff? Due to 
the size of the venue this doesn’t seem necessary.  Also smoking would 
not be allowed in the courtyard 

- To the applicant – 20 cover inside and possibly 12/14 outside.  
Confirmed that this was correct.   

- To the applicant – response to the police talks about CCTV and the 
property being well ventilated – can you confirm what you are proposing 
for ventilation? There will be air conditioning units in the property.  The 
will be no outdoor extraction fan for the kitchen.    The food they 
concentrate on is meats and cheeses and pizzas.  

- What external fan does the air conditioning use? There may be planning 
issues for that.  

- To objector – with the comment about looking into childrens bedrooms? 
Please can you clarify where the bedrooms are? Can see from son’s 
bedroom into the courtyard and also from daughter’s room.  Will also be 
able to see the people in the courtyard from their own balcony.  The 



 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 

 

objector also raised that planning and licensing should have joined up 
thinking. 

 
Legal officer clarified that if the Licensing committee approve something this 
does not necessarily mean that the  Planning Committee will do the same. 
 
 
The Chair asked the objectors if they had any questions for the applicant – they 
confirmed that they didn’t. 
 
Senior Licensing Officer shared his photos from the earlier site visit.  
 
The matter then went to Member debate: 

-There were concerns that when the Members had visited the premises 
just how close it was to the residential property and the size of the 
courtyard.  Wondered how he would feel if it was next to his house.  He 
note that there were 2 successful businesses there already with different 
hours. Given the Environmental Officer does not approve of the new 
opening hours he will not support the application for fear of not being 
able to promote the licensing objectives.   
-Senior licensing officer confirmed that they could vote to approve the 
application with restrictions. 
-Support was offered for the fact that it would be a no smoking courtyard 
however concerned as to how this was going to be enforced? As smoke 
would go straight into the residential property next door.  Also concerned 
that the long opening hours are an issue in a residential mixed use area. 
-There are concerns regarding the bin storage and no door security. 
-Would be happier to look at different reduced hours. 

 
Legal Officer explained that the Committee can change the hours from 
those hours applied for by the application.   
 

-The Members agreed that there are more concerns other than the 
opening hours.  

 
The Senior Licensing Officer then re iterated a couple of points: 

-The police did not believe that the premises needed security staff. 
-He stated that the Committee could put a restriction on regarding when 
the recycling would take place. 

 
The applicant had a final right of reply : 

-With regards to door staff for a Friday and Saturday night it would cost 
approx. £400 and with the amount of covers it doesn’t seem viable. 
-The business is sustainable with longer hours but not if it has to close at 
2300.  Would agree that the outdoors would close earlier than the 
indoors.   
-This venue would hopefully open during the first ¼ of 2021 but until he 
knows that he can look at longer times he will not know if this is viable. 

 
Member then stated if the police don’t see the necessity for door staff then 
happy with that conclusion.  Also would be happy to put a restriction on 
recycling. 
 



 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 

 

Applicant was then asked what hours he would be happy with, he stated close 
at 2230 Sunday to Wednesday and stop serving at Midnight the other days and 
shut the courtyard at 2200 at weekend and 2100 in the week. 
 
The Chair then explained the 3 voting options as follows:  

-Grant the application with the mandatory conditions offered in the 
application only. 
-As above but with added conditions placed on the application by the 
Committee, which may include revised hours 
-Refuse the application as it does not fall within the Licensing policy. 

 
The Legal Officer then suggested the matter went to the vote in order. 
 
Grant the application as it was submitted: 
For: 0 
Against: 3  
Abstain: 0 
 
The Legal Officer suggested that the Committee talked about the conditions that 
they would want to impose and also to give the objectors the opportunity to 
speak. 

- The Environmental Officer stated the recommended hours in his report 
were broadly in line with the venue No3 in the same area.  A Member 
asked what happens if the licence is granted and there are complaints? 
The Member was informed that the complaints would be investigated 
and an abatement notice could be served.  He stated that as the area is 
residential that the tolerance of noise will be low and the premises will 
be at high risk of being served and abatement notice if the noise is 
excessive after 0100.   
-If bottles and refuse are a problem then the Committee can place a 
condition on the collection time. 
-Also if smoking is prohibited in the Courtyard this moves the problem to 
the front of the building. 
-The objectors were then asked if there was anything that they wanted 
to add.  The objectors felt that it was still a very late hour, sympathised 
with the applicant and didn’t see it as a good enough amendment.  It 
was also raised that an establishment such as this was looking in the 
wrong part of town.  Objector asked for understanding with regard to 
how individuals would feel if this was happening outside their property. 

 
Legal Officer stated that we are now looking at granting the application but with 
added conditions with regards to the recycling and the opening hours offered by 
the applicant.  The Legal Officer reminded the Committee that it needs to 
consider if  changing the timings will  promote the Licensing objectives.  If they 
feel this is not the case then they have to refuse the application:  
 
For: 0 
Against: 3 
Abstain:0 
 
One councillor voted against due to the noise and the issue with smoking, the 
remaining Members agreed and were influenced by the report of the 
Environmental Health Officer.  
 



 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 

 

 
The application was therefore refused and the process of appeal was explained 
by the Legal Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
5. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 

WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION  
There were none and the meeting ended 1845. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 


